

*The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.6 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Augustine Tshabalala, namely:*

1. *You Dr. Augustine Tshabalala are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 21(4)(k) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons.*

*The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:*

- a) *In an application form dated September 26, 2007, you agreed to the following terms:*

*"I am aware of and agree to the conditions of registration for a provisional licence, which include the requirement that I must practice in the community for which I am in for three years from the date of registration on a provisional licence, and can only move before that time with the permission of the Council"*

- b) *You did not complete that commitment.*

2. *You Dr. Augustine Tshabalala are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or paragraph 19 of the Code of Ethics, bylaw 44(6), and/or bylaw 51(2)(l) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons.*

*The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:*

- (a) *You left your practice in Leader in or about the month of February, 2009;*
- (b) *You failed to make appropriate arrangements for follow up care for your patients;*
- (c) *You failed to provide information in a timely fashion to your medical practice and/or the Cypress Health Region about your continued practice in Leader.*